Public Document Pack

Licensing (General) Sub-Committee

Wednesday, 1st June, 2011
at 9.30 am
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Committee Rooms 1 and 2 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Drake
Councillor Parnell
Councillor Willacy
Councillor Mrs Blatchford
Councillor Thomas

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Sharon Pearson

Tel: 023 8083 4597

Email: sharon.pearson@southampton.gov.uk

Acting Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Richard lvory

Tel. 023 8083 2794

Email: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk




PUBLIC INFORMATION

Terms of Reference

The Sub-Committee deals with licenses,
permits and forms of consent (other
than those for which the Council is
responsible under the Licensing Act
2003), including

e Hackney carriage and private
hire drivers, vehicles and
operators
Public music and dancing
Amusements with prizes
Street trading
Sex establishments

Relevant Representations

Those who have made relevant
representations may address the
meeting about the matter in which they
have an interest with the consent of the
Chair.

eSouthampton City Council’s Six
Priorities

eProviding good value, high quality
services

¢Getting the City working
eInvesting in education and training
eKeeping people safe

eKeeping the City clean and green
eLooking after people

Smoking policy —

The Council operates a no-smoking policy
in all civic buildings.

Mobile Telephones — please turn off your
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting.

Fire Procedure — in the event of a fire or
other emergency a continuous alarm will

sound and you will be advised by Council
officers what action to take.

Access — access is available for disabled
people. Please contact the Democratic
Support Officer who will help to make any
necessary arrangements.

Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year
2010/11

2011 2012
1 JUNE 11 JANUARY
27 JULY 8 FEBRUARY
24 AUGUST 7 MARCH
28 SEPTEMBER | 4 APRIL
26 OCTOBER 2 MAY
24 NOVEMBER
14 DECEMBER




CONDUCT OF MEETING

Terms of Reference Busine
[...]
authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are
unlawful; and

e act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



Agendas and papers are available on the Council’s website at
www.southampton.gov.uk

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR

To elect a Chair to the Sub-Committee for the 2011/12 Municipal Year.

2 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance
with Council Procedure Rule 4.3.

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS

In accordance with the Local Government Act 2000, and the Council's Code of
Conduct adopted on 16th May 2007, Members to disclose any personal or prejudicial
interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Cabinet
Administrator prior to the commencement of this meeting.

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 27"
October 2010 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues.
The press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by Category 4 of paragraph 10.4
of the Council's Access to Information Procedure Rules, will be invited to return
immediately following that private session at which time the matter will be determined
and the decision of the Sub-Committee will be announced.



7  APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF A SEX SHOP LICENCE - TASTE OF
AMSTERDAM, 437 MILLBROOK ROAD WEST (Pages 1 - 34)

Report of the Solicitor to the Council detailing an application for the renewal of a Sex
Shop Licence in respect of Taste of Amsterdam, 437 Millbrook Road West, attached.

8 APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF A SEX SHOP LICENCE WITH 2 VARIATIONS -
HIDDEN ASSETS, 439 MILLBROOK ROAD WEST (Pages 35 - 70)

Report of the Solicitor to the Council detailing an application for the renewal of a Sex
Shop Licence with two variations in respect of Hidden Assets, 439 Millbrook Road
West, attached.

Monday, 23 May 2011 SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL



Agenda ltem 5

LICENSING (GENERAL) SUB-COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 OCTOBER 2010

Present: Councillors Parnell (Chair), Willacy (Vice-Chair), Drake, Harris, McEwing,

Osmond and Thomas

Apologies: Councillor Norris

17.

18.

19.

20.

APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

The Panel noted that Councillor Harris was in attendance as a nominated substitute for
Councillor Norris in accordance with Council procedure Rule 4.3.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 1% September 2010 be
signed as a correct record. (Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda
and appended to the signed minutes).

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED that the press and public, unless otherwise excluded by Category
4 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’'s Access to Information Procedure Rules,
be excluded from the meeting in respect of Minute No 20 and be invited to
return immediately following private session at which time the matter be
determined and the decision of the Panel be announced.

APPLICATION FOR A SEX SHOP LICENCE - THE ADULT SHOP, 90 HOWARD
ROAD

The Sub-Committee considered the confidential report of the Solicitor to the Council
regarding an application for a sex shop licence in respect of the Adult Gift Shop, 90
Howard Road, attached. (Copy of report circulated with agenda and appended to
signed minutes).

Mr Hale (Applicant) and Mr Grey (Counsel for the Applicant) were present and with the
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.

The Sub-Committee considered the report in confidential session in accordance with
Category 4 of Paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules

RESOLVED that the application for a sex shop licence in respect of the Adult
Gift Shop, 90 Howard Road, be granted subject to the Council’s standard
conditions for sex establishments and the following special conditions:-

-7-



(i) Conditions 1 to 4 as set out in the report; and

(i) an amendment of the standard conditions regarding opening hours
be permitted to ensure trading hours be the same as the other sex
shops currently licensed by the City Council — 09.00 to 22.00
Monday to Saturday with no trading permitted on public holidays.

REASON FOR THE DECISION

There was no compelling evidence presented to the Sub-Committee that would justify
refusal of the application for renewal of the licence.

The Sub-Committee stressed that any breach of conditions would be viewed very
seriously in the future, particularly that condition relating to persons not properly
authorised being involved with the business.



Agenda ltem 7

ITEM NO:
DECISION-MAKER: LICENSING (GENERAL) SUB-COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF A SEX SHOP

LICENCE — A TASTE OF AMSTERDAM, 437
MILLBROOK ROAD WEST

DATE OF DECISION: 15T JUNE 2011
REPORT OF: SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL
AUTHOR: Name:  JOHN WHITE Tel: | 02380832749

E-mail:  john.white@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Not applicable.

SUMMARY

The Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for renewal of a sex
shop licence from Mr. Martin Peter Castle in respect of A Taste of Amsterdam, 437
Millbrook Road West, Southampton, SO15 OHX.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) For the Sub-Committee to consider and determine the application for
the renewal of the sex shop licence in respect of A Taste of
Amsterdam, 437 Millbrook Road West, Southampton, SO15 OHX.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Under the Council’s current scheme of delegation, the determination of
applications for the renewal of sex shop licences is a ma
[...]
when an application was received for premises at 131 Above Bar. The
Licensing and Public Safety Panel agreed to the grant of a licence in respect
of those premises, subject to conditions, in February 2003.

13. The Licensing and Public Safety Panel subsequently considered two separate
applications in respect of premises at 437 Millbrook Road West and 439
Millborook Road West in July 2003 and resolved to grant both licences subject
to conditions.

14. At present there are a total of four licensed sex shops currently operating
within Southampton, including A Taste of Amsterdam at 437 Millbrook Road
West. The other three premises are located at 439 Millbrook Road West, 16
Hanover Buildings and 90 Howard Road.

THE APPLICATION AND RELEVANT LOCALITY

15. An application (attached as appendix 2) has been received for a renewal of a
sex establishment licence in respect of the premises at 437 Millbrook Road
West.

16. The Council has not previously considered the issue of determining an

appropriate number of sex establishments within a “relevant location” which
would include these premises.

17. However two such areas (which do not include these premises) have
previously been decided by the Council and the background information
relating to this is set out above.

APPLICATION DETAILS



18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

The application is for the renewal of the sex shop licence in respect of 437
Millbrook Road West. The applicant is Mr. Martin Peter Castle, of whom
further details are given in the renewal application that is attached to this
report as Appendix 2.

The applicant has held the licence in respect of 437 Millbrook Road West
since the original grant of it in July 2003, with the licence being renewed
annually upon anniversary of grant.

No changes to the current licence conditions are requested in this renewal
application.

Notice of the application was placed in the Southern Daily Echo on 26"
February 2011.

On 11" March 2011 a Licensing Officer witnessed that the notice of the
application was exhibited on the front window of 439 Millborook Road West.
The applicant has confirmed via affidavit that notice of this application was
exhibited on the front window of 437 Millborook Road West for 21 days.

The Licensing Officer can confirm that a number of inspections of the
premises have taken place throughout the past year to ensure that the
licence conditions are being adhered to. No breaches of licence conditions or
concerns about the manner in which this shop has operated have been
identified within the last year.

The applicant has been invited to attend the Sub-Committee’s meeting.
PROPOSED TRADING ACTIVITIES

The renewal of the licence is sought under the same terms and conditions as
are currently in place in respect of the premises. No request to vary the
current licence conditions has been made.

At present, the premises are permitted to trade on Mondays to Saturdays
between 9:00 a.m. and 8:00 p.m. on each of those days and sell by retail;
goods including lingerie and other clothing items, videos, DVDs, magazines
and other marital aids.

British Board of Film Classification (BBFC) Restricted 18 (R18) classified
video recordings are also sold at the premises (such video recordings may
contain pornographic images). The Video Recordings Act 2010 makes it an
offence to supply an R18 classified video recording except in a licensed sex
shop and also makes it an offence to supply an unclassified video recording.

It is understood that should the renewal application be granted then the
applicant will continue with such trading activities.

Members should note that a sex establishment licence does not permit the
sale of any goods that are prohibited in law, in particular by the Obscene
Publications Act 1964.

If the Sub-Committee grant the application for renewal of the licence, it may
be on such terms and conditions and subject to such restrictions as the Sub-
Committee may specify.

A copy of 
[...]
ic session.

6. ANNOUNCEMENT OF DECISION

Sub-Committee Members will return and the Chair of the Sub-Committee will
deliver the decision in public session. The Licensing Officer will confirm this
decision in writing to the Applicant within 7 days of the Sub-Committee decision,
together with details of any relevant right of appeal.

Note:  Thjs procedure note is issued as a guide only — the order and conduct of business
may be varied by the person presiding at any time in order to facilitate the
determination of the matter, having regard to statutory restrictions and the rules of
natural justice.



Appendix 2

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOQOUS PROVISIONS) ACT
1982, SECTION 2

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT*/RENEWAL*/TRANSFER* OF A SOUTHAMPTON
LICENCE TO USE ANY PREMISES, VEHICLE, VESSEL OR STALL Oy :

AS A SEX ESTABLISHMENT CITY_ COUNCIL
1. Is the application being made:
(a) by an individual; or
2. Give the full names of the applicant (i.e. the individual, partnership, body

corporate or unincorporated body making application). If the applicant is an
individual any former names must also be given.

MALTID DeTet cASTLE

3. Give the applicant's permanent home address (if an individual) or registered or
principal office (if a partnership, body corporate, or unincorporated body) and a
telephone number at which the applicant may be contacted during normal office
hours.

23 CunAD AYERNEC  SouswamPom Soiy §ea

4, Is the application in respect of a sex shop or a sex cinema?
SE X SHof
5. Is the application in respect of
(%a;—g premises; or
(d——arstali?—
6. Where the Licence is sought in respect of a vehicle, vessel or stall state where it

is to be used as a sex establishment.

7. Where the Licence is sought in respect of premises give the full address of the
premises, including the postcode.

G3% MicLZoor, oA WEST SormRAMPR Sy OHYX

8. Are the whole of the premises described in response to Question 7 above to be
used as a sex establishment?

Yes

SEXEST - Form - GrantRenewalTran
[...]
 section 2 and schedule 3 of the
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

HEREBY GRANTS to

Martin Peter Castle

of 437a Millbrook Road West, Southampton, SO15 OHX

a licence to use the premises known as

A Taste of Amsterdam

and situate at

437 Millbrook Road West

in the City of Southampton as a

SEX SHOP

until the 24th day of March 2011

SUBJECT: (a) to the regulations for Sex Establishments made by the said Council and in force at
the date hereof

and (b) to conditions nos. 1 to 32, which said standard conditions, as varied, are
incorporated in the list of conditions and restrictions, annexed hereto.

The licence fee of £3500.00 has been received for and on behalf of the Council.
Dated this 25th March 2010

Mr. M.P Castle

A Taste of Amsterdam

437 Millbrook Road West Solicitor to the Council
Southampton for and on behalf of
SO15 0HX Southampton City Council

APP 3 (Licence)
Page 1 of 6



APP 3 (Licence)

This poy2 i

-

9

uznbaraizly (sit Diank

Page 2 of 6

s /=1/t=Wareh 2040



SOUTHAMPTON
CITY COUNCIL

Regulations for Sex Establishments

Southampton City Council, in exercise of the powers conferred upon them by paragraph 13 of
Schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1982 and of all other powers
enabling them in that behalf make the following Regulations:

1

(@) Inthese Regulations the following expressions that is to say "Sex Establishment",
"Sex Shop", "Sex Cinema", "Sex Article", and "Vessel" shall have the meanings
respectively assigned to them by Schedule 3 of the Act.

(b) Inthese Regulations the following expressions shall have the meanings hereby
respectively assigned to them namely: -

"the Act" - means the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act,
1982.

"the Council" - means Southampton City Council.

"the licensed means any premises, vehicle, vessel or stall licensed under the

premises" - Act.

"licence holder" - means a person who is the holder of a sex establishment
licence.

"permitted hours"
[...]
ficer or an authorised officer of the Council may at any reasonable
time enter and inspect any premises in respect of which a sex establishment
licence is for the time being in force.

The licence holder or some responsible person, being 21 years of age or over,
nominated by him in writing shall be in attendance at the premises at all such
times as the premises are open to the public and any nomination shall be
produced to any police officer or authorised officer of the Council and give the
name and address of the person nominated.



Agenda Iltem 8

ITEM NO:
DECISION-MAKER: LICENSING (GENERAL) SUB-COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF A SEX SHOP
LICENCE — HIDDEN ASSETS, 439 MILLBROOK ROAD
WEST
DATE OF DECISION: 15T JUNE 2011
REPORT OF: SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL
AUTHOR: Name:  JOHN WHITE Tel: | 02380832749

E-mail:  john.white@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Not applicable.

SUMMARY

The Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for the renewal of a sex
shop licence from Mr. Matthew Barry Caplen Smith in respect of premises at 439
Millborook Road West and the further request to make two variations to the current
licence.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) For the Sub-Committee to consider the application and any
subsequent objections before deciding whether to grant renewal of
the licence as requested by the applicant.

(i) For the Sub-Committee to separately consider the requests from the
applicant for the premises to be able to trade on Sundays and for
additional signage to be permitted to be displayed on the front
exterior of the premises, before deciding whether to grant the

requests.
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Under the Council’s current scheme of delegation, the determination of

applications for the renewal and / or applications to vary sex shop licences
are matters for the Sub-Committee and are not delegated to officers.

CONSULTATION

2. Applicants for the renewal of a sex shop licence are required to display a
notice o
[...]
otal of four licensed sex shops within Southampton,
including the premises at 439 Millbrook Road West. The other three shops
are located in Hanover Buildings, Howard Road and Millbrook Road West.

THE APPLICATION AND RELEVANT LOCALITY

The Committee (or its predecessors) has not previously considered the issue
of determining an appropriate number of sex establishments within a relevant
locality which would include these premises.

However two such areas (not including these premises) had previously been
decided by the City Council and the background information relating to this is
set out above.

APPLICATION DETAILS

A copy of the application for the renewal of a sex shop licence in respect of
439 Millbrook Road West is attached to this report as Appendix 2.

The applicant is Mr. Matthew Barry Caplen Smith, of whom further details
are given in the application. The applicant has held the licence in respect of
439 Millbrook Road West since the original grant of it in 2003, with the
licence being renewed annually upon anniversary of grant.



18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.
25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

Notice of the application was placed in the Southern Daily Echo on 25"
March 2011.

On 30" March 2011 a Licensing Officer witnessed that the notice of the
application was exhibited on the front window of 439 Millbrook Road West.
The applicant has confirmed that this notice was exhibited in accordance
with the legislation.

In addition to the application to renew the licence, the applicant has made a
request to make variations to the terms of the current licence.

The first of these requests seeks permission for the shop to open and trade
from 10 am to 5 pm on Sundays, except those Sundays that fall on religious
holidays such as Christmas Day (Boxing Day) and Easter Sunday. Condition
number 2 on the current licence (a standard condition which currently applies
to all sex shops licensed by the City Council) prohibits the shop from trading
on any Sunday. At present, the premi
[...]
7.

38.

video recordings are also sold at the premises (such video recordings may
contain pornographic images). The Video Recordings Act 1984 makes it an
offence to supply an R18 classified video recording except in a licensed sex
shop and also makes it an offence to supply an unclassified video recording.

It is understood that should the renewal application be granted then the
applicant will continue with such trading activities.

Members should note that a sex establishment licence does not permit the
sale of any goods that are prohibited in law, in particular by the Obscene
Publications Act 1964.

If the Sub-Committee grant the application for renewal of the licence, it may
be on such terms and conditions and subject to such restrictions as the Sub-
Committee may specify.

THE LEGISLATION - DEFINITIONS

Schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
sets out the framework for the consideration of applications for sex shop
licences.

The legislation requires that no person shall, in any area in which the sex
establishment licensing provisions have been adopted, use any premises,
vehicle, vessel or stall as a sex establishment except under and in
accordance with the terms of a licence granted by the appropriate authority.

A “sex establishment” is either a sex shop or a sex cinema. This report
concerns an application for a licence to use premises as a sex shop.

A “sex shop” is defined by the legislation as follows: "any premises, vehicle,
vessel or stall used for a business which consists to a significant degree of
selling, hiring, exchanging, lending, displaying or demonstrating sex articles
or other things intended for use in connection with, or for the purpose of
stimulating or encouraging sexual activity or acts of force or restraint which
are associated with sexual activity".

A “sex article” is defined as: “anything made for use in connection with, or for
the purpose of stimulating or encouraging—

a) sexual activity; or
b) acts of 
[...]
G UP
The applicant or their representative will have a final opportunity to sum up their
application.

5. CONSIDERATION OF DECISION - CONFIDENTIAL SESSION

Members of the Sub-Committee will retire to consider the decision. In doing so the
Solicitor to the Sub-Committee and the Sub-Committee Administrator will retire
with them, but will take no part in the discussion of the merits of the case or what
the decision should be



Should the Solicitor to the Sub-Committee be required to clarify any points of law,
these will be repeated in the public session.

6. ANNOUNCEMENT OF DECISION

Sub-Committee Members will return and the Chair of the Sub-Committee will
deliver the decision in public session. The Licensing Officer will confirm this
decision in writing to the Applicant within 7 days of the Sub-Committee decision,
together with details of any relevant right of appeal.

Note:  Thjs procedure note is issued as a guide only — the order and conduct of business
may be varied by the person presiding at any time in order to facilitate the
determination of the matter, having regard to statutory restrictions and the rules of
natural justice.



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT*/RENEWAL*/TRANSFER* OF A

Appendix 2

1982, SECTION 2

LICENCE TO USE ANY PREMISES, VEHICLE, VESSEL OR STALL  JUUTHAMPTON

1.

AS A SEX ESTABLISHMENT CITY COUNCIL

Is the application being made:

(a) by an individual; or
on behalf of a partnership; or

AbY
ey a body corporate?

Give the full names of the applicant (i.e. the individual, partnership, body
corporate or unincorporated body making application). If the applicant is an
individual any former names must also be given.

(Aot B € Sudh

Give the applicant's permanent home address (if an individual) or registered or
principal office (if a partnership, body corporate, or unincorporated body) and a
telephone number at which the applicant may be contacted during normal office

hours. "_1_ "T'Q’(;(eu( clete , Wc
[...]
oduced to any police officer or authorised officer of the Council and give the
name and address of the person nominated.



SOUTHAMPTON

CITY COUNCIL

Appendix 5

2010/00571/19SEXE

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982,
SECTION 2

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL by virtue of the powers contained in section 2 and schedule 3 of the
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

HEREBY GRANTS to

MATTHEW BARRY CAPLEN SMITH

of 4 Tetney Close, Maybush, Southampton SO16 9NJ

a licence to use the premises known as

Hidden Assets

and situate at

439 Millbrook Road West

in the City of Southampton as a

SEX SHOP

until the 19th day of March 2011

SUBJECT: (a) to the regulations for Sex Establishments made by the said Council and in force at
the date hereof

and (b) to conditions nos. 1 to 32, which said standard conditions, as varied, are
incorporated in the list of conditions and restrictions, annexed hereto.

The licence fee of £3500.00 has been received for and on behalf of the Council.
Dated this 20" March 2010

Mr. M.B.C. Smith

Hidden Assets

439 Millbrook Road West Solicitor to the Council
Southampton for and on behalf of
SO15 OHX Southampton City Council

APP 5 (Licence)
Page 1 of 6



This payz is dsabaralzly izit Liani

APP 5 (Licence)
Page 2 of 6

29[ nleMareln 2010



SOUTHAMPTON
CITY COUNCIL

Regulations for Sex Establishments

Southampton City Council, in exercise of the powers conferred upon them by paragraph 13 of
Schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1982 and of all other powers
enabling them in that behalf make the following Regulations:

1 (a) Inthese Regulations the following expressions that is to say "Sex Establishment", "Sex
Shop", "Sex Cinema", "Sex Article", and "Vessel" shall have the meanings respectively
assigned to them by Schedule 3 of the Act.

(b) Inthese Regulations the following expressions shall have the meanings hereby
respectively assigned to them namely: -

"the Act" - means the Local Govern
[...]
of the person nominated.

APP 5 (Licence)

Page 5 of 6



29.

30.

31.

32.

A closed circuit television system shall be installed in the licensed premises to the satisfaction
of the Council’s Licensing Manager. The system shall efficiently record the operation of the
licensed premises and shall automatically indicate the date and time of the events recorded to
a standard that would be acceptable as evidence in the Courts. All closed circuit television
recordings shall be retained for a minimum of 28 days and shall be made available at the
licensed premises for inspection by a police officer or an authorised officer of the Council.

The licensee shall notify the Council and Hampshire Constabulary of the name, address and
date of birth of any manager or employee involved in the operation of the business at the
licensed premises within seven days of them commencing employment. The City Council shall
reserve the right to object to any person being involved in the operation of the business at the
licensed premises where it considers them unsuitable, in particular by reason of relevant
unspent criminal convictions.

The licensee shall produce and maintain a list of all stock carried at the licensed premises and
shall make it available to a police officer or authorised officer of the Council on demand.

The rear door of the premises will be closed to customers save as required as an emergency
exit in pursuance to Fire and Health and Safety Regulations.

LL19/0013 — March 2010

APP 5 (Licence)

Page 6 of 6



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	7 Application for Renewal of a Sex Shop Licence - Taste of Amsterdam, 437 Millbrook Road West
	8 Application for Renewal of a Sex Shop Licence with 2 Variations - Hidden Assets, 439 Millbrook Road West



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

LICENSING (GENERAL) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 June 2011 
 

 

 
  

Present Councillors Drake, Parnell, Willacy, Mrs Blatchford and Cunio 
 

  

Apologies Councillor Don Thomas 
 

 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Parnell be elected Chair of the Sub-Committee for 
the 2011/2012 Municipal Year. 

 
 

2. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 

The Panel noted that Councillor Cunio was in attendance as a nominated substitute for 
Councillor Thomas in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2010 be signed as a 
correct record, subject to the following amendment.     
 
Page 8 Item 20 – Application for a Sex Shop Licence – the Adult Shop, 90 Howard 
Road, (ii) third line to read “…..currently licensed by the City Council – 09.00 to 
20.00……  (Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda and appended to the 
signed minutes). 
 

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 

RESOLVED that the press and public, unless otherwise excluded by Category 4 of 
paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules, be excluded 
from the meeting in respect of Item No 6 and be invited to return immediately following 
private session at which time the matter be determined and the decision of the Panel be 
announced. 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF A SEX SHOP LICENCE - TASTE OF 
AMSTERDAM, 437 MILLBROOK ROAD WEST  

 

The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Solicitor to the Council regarding an 
application for renewal of a sex shop licence in respect of A Taste of Amsterdam, 437 
Millbrook Road West, Southampton, S015 0HX. (Copy of report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to signed minutes). 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

Mr Castle (Applicant) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the application for renewal of a sex shop licence in respect of A Taste 
of Amsterdam, 437 Millbrook Road West, Southampton, S015 0HX be granted on the 
terms and conditions as stated in the report. 
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
There was no compelling evidence presented to the Sub-Committee that would justify 
refusal of the application for renewal of the licence. 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF A SEX SHOP LICENCE WITH 2 VARIATIONS - 
HIDDEN ASSETS, 439 MILLBROOK ROAD WEST  

 

The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Solicitor to the Council regarding an 
application for the renewal of a sex shop licence and to separately consider the 
requests for the premises to be able to trade on Sundays and for additional signage to 
be permitted to be displayed on the front exterior of the premises in respect of Hidden 
Assets, 439 Millbrook Road West, Southampton, SO15 0HX.   (Copy of report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to signed minutes). 
 
Mr Smith (Applicant) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the report in confidential session in accordance with 
Category 4 of Paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) that the application for a renewal of the licence be granted; and  
 
(ii) that the requests for Sunday trading and additional signage to be 

displayed on the front exterior of the premises be refused. 
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the application for a renewal of the licence and found 
no compelling evidence that would justify refusal of the application. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the requests for Sunday trading and additional signage 
to be displayed on the front exterior but concluded that they should be refused.    In 
reaching this decision the Sub-Committee considered the Southampton City Council 
Regulations for Sex Establishments, in particular Regulation 3 on opening hours and 
Regulation 10 and 14 on additional signage and advertisements.    These Regulations 
had been agreed to ensure consistency across all sex shops in the City and the Sub-
Committee saw no good reason to deviate from them. 
 
 
 

 


